Hematologically Important Mutations: Red Cell Pyruvate Kinase
(1st update)
Submitted 11/11/96
(communicated by Ernest Beutler, M.D., 11/12/96)
Luciano Baronciani, Paola Bianchi, Alberto Zanella
Pyruvate kinase (PK) deficiency is known to
be the most common cause of chronic nonsphero-
cytic hemolytic anemia (CNSHA). Two PK genes

ber 11. The GenBank accession numbers are
D10326 D90465 for the cDNA and U47654
for the genomic DNA. The numbering system in
the tables varies from that of GenBank and in
order to designate the initiated A as11 it is
necessary to subtract 39 from the GenBank se-
quences.
Additional information can be found in the
published reviews (1,2) and a continuously up-
dated review can be found on theWorldWideWeb
in OMIM at:
Omim/dispmim?266200
Divisione di Ematologia and Centro Trasfusionale e di Immunologia dei Trapianti, I.R.C.C.S. Ospedale Maggiore, Via F. Sforza, 35 Milano 20122 Italy.
Reprint requests to: Luciano Baronciani Ph.D., Divisione di Ematologia and Centro Trasfusionale e di Immunologia dei Trapianti, I.R.C.C.S. Ospedale
Maggiore, Via F. Sforza, 35 Milano 20122 Italy, phone 39 2 55034331, fax 39 2 5458129, e-mail: l.baronciani@agora.stm.it
Table 1. Mutations Reported in PKLR Gene
Variant Namea
cDNANucleotide
Substitution
Genomic Nucleotide
Substitution
Amino Acid
Substitution Exon Reference
* IVS2(21) g= a 1105a Splice Site IVS2 (3)
‘‘Essen’’ 183 16bp 184 ins 1188 16bp 1189 ins Frameshift 3 (4)
* 227–231 TGGAC del 1232–1236 del Frameshift 3 (5)
* 238 T= C 1243C 80 Ser= Pro 3 (6)
* IVS3(22) a= c 2467c Splice Site IVS3 (5)
* 307 C del 2492 del Frameshift 4 (7)
* 320 T= C 2505C 107 Met= Thr 4 (8)
‘‘Val de Marne’’ 343 G= C 2528C 115 la= Pro 4 (9)
‘‘Beaujon’’ 359 C= T 2544T 120 Ser= Phe 4 (9)
L. Baronciani, et al. Blood Cells, Molecules, and Diseases (1996) 22(21) Nov 15: 259–264
TheBloodCells Foundation, La Jolla, California USA Published byAcademic Press
ISSNNo. 1079-9796 Established by Springer-Verlag, Inc. in 1975
259
BCMD 0107
Table 1. (Continued)
Variant Namea
cDNANucleotide
Substitution
Genomic Nucleotide
Substitution
Amino Acid
Substitution Exon Reference
* 391–393 ATC del 2672–2674 del 131 Ile del 5 (10)
* (8)
* 401 T= A 2682A 134 Val= Asp 5 (10)
Beppu 434 C del 2715 del Frameshift 5 (11)
* 464 T= C 2745C 155 Leu= Pro 5 (10)
Linz 487 C= T 2768T 163 Arg= Cys 5 (12)
Sassari 514 G= C 2928C 172 Glu= Gln 6 (5)
* 603 G= A 3017A 201 Trp= End 6 (8)
* 628–629 GT del 3042–3043 del Frameshift 6 (13)
* 663 GAC 664 ins 3077 GAC 3078 ins 221 Asp 222 ins 6 (11)
* 721 G= T 3497T 241 Glu= End 7 (10)
‘‘Bukarest’ (14)
* (7)
* (8)
* (15)
* (9)
* 787 G= A 3563A 263 Gly= Arg 7 (13)
‘‘Torre Annunziata’’ 787 G= T 3563T 263 Gly= Trp 7 (16)
* 808 C= T 3584T 270 Arg= End 7 (7)
* 823 G= C 3599C 275 Gly= Arg 7 (8)
* 823 G= A 3599A 275 Gly= Arg 7 (5)
* 841 G= A 3617A 281 Asp= Asn 7 (11)
* 859 T= G 3635G 287 Phe= Val 7 (11)
‘‘Dordrecht’’ 929 T= A 3705A 310 Ile= Asn 7 (17)
Hong Kong 941 T= C 3717C 314 Ile= Thr 7 (18)
Kowloon IVS7(11) g= t 3742t Splice Site IVS7 (19)
* 991 G= A 3863A 331 Asp= Asn 8 (4)